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ADVOCATE’S AMENDED RECOMMENDATION

The undersigned Advocate, after reviewing the Determination of Investigative Jurisdiction
and Order to Investigate, Report of Investigation, and Supplemental Report of Investigation filed
in this matter, submits this Recommendation in accordance with Rule 34-5.006(3), F.A.C. The
amended recommendation includes facts from the Supplemental Report of Investigation.

RESPONDENT

Respondent, Reginald H. Johnson, is an employee of the Miami-Dade County Public
Schools.

JURISDICTION

The Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics ordered a preliminary investigation
for a probable cause determination as to whether Respondent violated Section 112.3145(9)(c)
[formerly Section 112.3145(8)(c)], Florida Statutes. The Commission on Ethics has jurisdiction
over this matter pursuant to Section 112.322, Florida Statutes.

The Report of Investigation was released on April 14, 2022. The Supplemental Report of

Investigation was released on June 6, 2022.




ALLEGATION
Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.3145(9)(c) [formerly Section

112.3145(8)(c)], Florida Statutes, by willfully failing to timely file a 2018 CE Form 1, “Statement

of Financial Interests.”

APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.3145(9)(c) [formerly Section 112.3145(8)(c)], Florida Statutes, provides as

follows:
If a person holding public office or public employment fails or

refuses to file an annual statement of financial interests for any year
in which the person received notice from the Commission regarding
the failure to file and has accrued the maximum automatic fine
authorized under this section, regardless of whether the fine imposed
was paid or collected, the commission shall initiate an investigation
and conduct a public hearing without receipt of a complaint to
determine whether the person's failure to file is willful. Such
investigation and hearing must be conducted in accordance with s.
112.324. Except as provided in s. 112.324(4), if the commission
determines that the person willfully failed to file a statement of
financial interests, the commission shall enter an order
recommending that the officer or employee be removed from his or
her public office or public employment.

In order to establish a violation of Section 112.3145(9)(c) [formerly Section
112.3145(8)(c)], Florida Statutes, the following elements must be proved:
1. Respondent is currently a public officer or employee.

2. Respondent must have failed or refused to file an annual
statement of financial interests.

3. Respondent must have received notice from the commission
regarding the failure to file for the corresponding year.

4. The maximum automatic fine authorized for failing to file
must have accrued.

5. Respondent’s failure to file is willful.



ANALYSIS

Respondent is employed as an Administrative Director with Miami-Dade County Public
Schools. (ROI 1, 5, 15) This position required the filing of a CE Form 1, “Statement of Financial
Interests.” (ROI 1)

All correspondence regarding this matter was mailed to Respondent at 9051 SW 20" Street,
Miramar, Florida 33025 which Respondent confirmed was his correct address. (ROI'15)

On May 24, 2019, the Broward County Supervisor of Elections (SOE) mailed an initial
filing packet containing a blank 2018 CE Form 1 and information regarding Respondent’s
obligation to file a financial disclosure form to Respondent’s Miramar address. (ROI 6)
Respondent failed to file his 2018 CE Form 1 with the SOE by the original due date in July 2019.
§112.3145(2)(b), Fla. Stat. On or about July 24,2019, the SOE mailed Respondent a “Delinquency
Notice” via certified mail. (ROI 7)

On August 19, 2019, the Commission on Ethics (Commission) mailed Respondent a
courtesy postcard reminding him of the filing obligation and the potential for a fine if the form is
not timely filed. (ROI 8) On September 6, 2019, the Commission mailed Respondent a courtesy
letter to inform him that he was accruing a $25 per day fine. (ROI 11)

Respondent failed to file his 2018 CE Form 1 within 60 days of September 3, 2019 which
was the “grace period” deadline. (ROI 2) As of November 2, 2019, Respondent accrued the
maximum fine of $1,500 authorized by Section 112.3145(8)(g), Florida Statutes, for failing to file
his form. (ROI2)

On November 18, 2019, Respondent filed his 2018 CE Form 1. (SROIL 3, Exhibit B) Prior
to the completion of the initial Report of Investigation (ROI), Commission staff was advised by

the SOE that no 2018 CE Form 1 was on file for Respondent. (SROI 3) Subsequent to the



completion of the ROI, Respondent contacted the Commission and advised that he mailed his form
to the SOE in November 2019. (SROI 1) The Commission staff re-contacted the SOE to request
another search of its records wherein a copy of the form was found. (SROI 3)

On March 19, 2021, the Commission levied the aforementioned $1,500 fine against
Respondent. (ROI 12) On July 19, 2021, the Commission mailed Respondent a “Notice of
Assessment of Automatic Fine” which indicated that Respondent accrued a $1,500 fine and
included information on his right to appeal via certified mail which was signed for by “RJ” on July
21,2021. (ROI 11, Exhibit A6-A8)

On September 20, 2021, the Commission mailed a “Final Notice of Assessment of
Automatic Fine for Failure to Timely File Form 1, Statement of Financial Interests” to Respondent.
(ROI 12, Exhibit A9) On December 9, 2021, the Commission mailed a “Notification of Issuance
of Default Final Order” to Respondent. (ROI 13, Exhibit A10-A13)

On February 18, 2022, the Commission’s Investigator initiated contact with Respondent.
(ROI 14) After leaving a voicemail and email, the Investigator contacted the Superintendent’s
office which led to Respondent calling the Investigator on February 22, 2022. (ROI 14)

Respondent acknowledged that he received the July 19™ notice. (ROI 15) Respondent has
entered into a payment plan to pay the $1,500 at $100 per month to the Commission beginning
April 1,2022. (ROI 16)

Respondent is in a position that requires him to file a financial disclosure form. (ROI 1)
He was previously fined $675 in 2005; $200 in 2006; $75 in 2007; $75 in 2008; $25 in 2011; and
$550 in 2013 for untimely filing his CE Form 1s. (ROI 17)

At the time that the maximum fine accrued on November 2, 2019, Respondent had not filed

his 2018 CE Form 1 even after receiving notice from the Commission. (ROI 2) Respondent’s



failure to file after receiving notice and the maximum fine accrual triggered the Commission to
initiate an investigation. (ROI3) Respondent’s subsequent filing does not exempt him from a
violation.

There can be no doubt that Respondent knew or should have known of the need to timely
file his 2018 financial disclosure document given his prior dealings with the Commission and the
extensive efforts to get him to file. His failure to timely file his 2018 CE Form 1 is a "willful"
violation of the law

Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.3145(9)(c)
[formerly Section 112.3145(8)(c)], Florida Statutes.

RECOMMENDATION
It is my recommendation that,
There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.3145(9)(c)

[formerly Section 112.3145(8)(c)], Florida Statutes, by willfully failing to timely file a 2018 CE
Form 1, “Statement of Financial Interests.”

}/ vl){ {% /’zzzuih’ %/{

MEBODYA H DLE:Y

on EtthS
Florida Bar No. 0636045
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300, Ext.3704



